Sediment Water Filter

instaliation and Operating Instructions
Model HF-360

Specifications
Pressure Range: 30125 psi (2.1-8.6 bar)
Temperature Runge: 40-100°F (4.4-37.7°()

Parts Included

valve-in-head housing assembly instructions

Materials Required (not included)

For 3/4” and 1/2” main water line installation:

Installation Kir: 3/4-inch compression fittings for copper pipe
1/2-inch adapter fittings for copper pipe
Teflon® tape

Note: Galvanized fittings must be used for installation on galvanized pipe.

Tools Required

penal 2 adjustable wrenches
sarewdriver pipe cutter or hacksaw file
Precautions

WARNING: Do not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality

without adequate disinfection before or after the system.

CAUTION: Filter must be protected against freezing, which can cause cracking of the filter

and water leckage.

CAUTION: The rubber O-ring provides the water-tight seal between the cap and the bottom

of the housing. 1t is important that the O-ring be properly seated in the groove below the

threads of the housing or o water leak could occur.

CAUTION: Because of the product’s limited service life and to prevent costly repairs or possi-

ble water damage, we strongly recommend that the bottom of all plastic housings be replaced

every five years for clear and every ten years for opague. H the bottom of your housing has
been in use for longer than this period, it should be replaced immediately. Date the bottom of
any new or replacement housing to indicate the next recommended replacement date.

CAUTION: Clear housings may crack or craze in fime cousing failure and leakage if exposed

to organic solvents, such as those found in aerosol sprays for deaning products and insecti-

cides.

NOTE:

< For cold water use only.

* Do not install where system will be exposed to direct sunlight.

* Make certain that installation complies with all state and local laws and regulations.

« The contaminants or other substances removed or reduced by the selected cartridge are not
necessarily in your water. Ask your local water municipality for a copy of their water analy-
sis, or have your water tested by o reputable water testing lab.

= After prolonged periods of non-use (such as during a vacation) it is recommended that the
system be flushed thoroughly. Let water run for 56 minutes before using.

« The filter cortridge used with this system has a limited service life. Changes in taste, odor,
color, and/or flow of the water being filtered indicate that the cartridge should be replaced.

« Some harmless bucteria may attack cellulose media cantridges. H your cartridge seems to
disintegrate or develops o musty or moldy odor, switch to o synthetic media cartridge or
consult the manufacturer.

Technical Support: 1-800-645-5426 Mon-Fri., 7:50 AM-5 PM CST

i

Filtro de agua para sedimento

Instrucciones para la Instalacién y el Funcionamiento
Modelo HF-360

Especificaciones
Margen de Presién: 30-125 psi / 2.1-8.6 bar
Margen de Temperatura:  40-100°F / 4.4-37.7°C

Piezas Incluidas

Ensamblaje completo para el fito que incluye una valvula incosporada en fo tapa
Instrucciones

Matericgles Necesarios (no son inciuitos)
Pora instalacion en lo tuberfa principal de 3/4 de pulgado/19mm
y de 1/2 de pulgade/13mm
Juego de articulos para Ja instalacin:
Adoptadores de Compresién para Tuberia de Cobre de 3/4” de pulgada / 19 mm
Adoptadores de Compresién para Tubesi de Cobre de 1/2” pulgada / 13 mm
Cintar Teflon®
NOTA: accesorios galvanicos fienen que usarsen para los instalaciones de fuberio galvdnico.

Herraomienta Necesaria

Lpiz Cortatubos o sierra para mefales
Destomiflador 2 Laves ajustobles Fila
Precauciones

ADVERTENCIA: ro use con ague que fiene peligro de microbiologle, o lo colidad def agua es
desconocid: sin desinectorl adecuodoments antes /o después del sistema fltante,
PRECAUCION: este portafiltro {carcaza) tiene que protegerse confra congelacin. Fracaso de
hacero puede resuttar en gristas en el pocillo causando goferas.
PRECAUCION: I arandele: provee un sello hermédico enfre Ju fopary el pocio. Es muy importante que lo
arandelo se sienta nivelada en f ranura def pocil o goteras pueden ocurc
PRECAUCION: debido o fo duracién Gfit imifede de este producto y para prevenir reparos
costosos o posibles dufios causados por el agua, nosotros recomendamos fuertemente que fodos
los pocillos plésticos de fodos los portafiltros (carcazas) se reemplzen cada cinco afos los pocik-
los transparentes y coda diez afios fos pociflos opacos. Si ef pocillo se he usado por mds de este
tiempo, se debe reemplozar inmediatamente. Marque ef fondo del pacillo con lo fecha del poci-
lo nuevo o cuando lo reemploza para oyudarle o recordor cuando lo fiene que reemplozor

PRECAUCION: con fiempo, los pocillos transparentes se pueden rajar causando goferas, si

estan expuesios o solvenfes orgénicos, como los que se encuentron en un rociador cerosol para

producios de fimpieza e insecticidos.

NOTA:

+ Para uso con ague fria solamente.

+ No instale ef potrafiliro donde esté expuesto o rayos directos def sol.

+ Aseglrese de que I instalacién conforma con fodas los reglas y ragulaciones locales y estatues.

+ los confominantes u ofras substancias que se quitan o que son reducidas por os cartuchos fil-
tranfes que usted selecciona no se encuentran en su agua necesariamente. Pregunfe por una
copia del andlisis del ague de su municipalidad de agua local, u obtenga un andlisis de su
pozo privado por un laboratorio respetable de analizar agua.

* Después de periodos extendidos sin uso (p. ef. Durante vacaciones) es recomendado fluir el sis-
tema complefamente. Deje fluir el agua por 5-6 minutos anfes de usar el agua.

+ £l cartucho fifrante usado con esfe sisterna fiene una duracién imitoda. Cambios en ef sabor olor
color y/o flujo del agua que estd fitrando indica que ef cortucho fitrente se debe resmplazar

+ Alguna bocteria inocua puede ofucar el corfucho hecho con agente celuloso. Si parece que su corty-
cho fitiante se desinfegra o adquiers un olor o moho, combie o un cartucho Tiltrante hecho con
agente sintéfico o flame of fabricante.

Ryuda Técnica: 1-800-645-5426 de [un. - viern. De 7:30 AM - 5:00 P hora central civil

HF-360
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installation

NOTE:

* See diagrams for corresponding steps. Only Teflon® tape
is tecommended for fitting connections.

« Install after water meter or pressure tank.

1. Tum off water supply (A)and open nearest faucet to
drain pipes before installation. Apply about 6 inches of
Teflon® tape (B) in clockwise direction to pipe threads
of each adapter. (These items are included in BF-34
Installation Kit.)

2. Use mounting bracket (not included) us a template to
mark screw locations. Then place bracket over the cap
and align with inlet and outlet ports.

IMPORTANT: Allow 1-1/2 inches clearance below
housing to enable cartridge changes.

3. Assemble all fittings. Start adapters into cap by hand.
Use a wrench to tighten firmly. DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN.
About one thread should remain visible.

4. Measure length (shown as X on diagram) across assem-
bled fittings and subtract 1 inch for 3/4-inch pipe or 1-
1/2 inches for 1/2-inch pipe. Mark section of pipe fo be
removed.

NOTE: Approximately 6 inches will be removed for
3/4-inch pipe and 5-1/4 inches for 1/2-inch pipe.

5. Using a pipe cutter or hacksaw, cut and remove marked
section of pipe. File or sand sharp edges on remaining

pipe.

6. Slip brass compression nut and ferrule (hom BF-34 Lit)
onto each end of 3/4-inch pipe. If installing on 1/2-
inch pipe, substitute rubber ferrule for brass ferrule.
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Instalacion

NOTA:

* Mire ef diagrama por los pasos correspondientes. Solamente
recomendamos ef uso de cinfo Teflén® para o conexién de los
0CCesorios.

* Instole después def confdor def agua o def fanque de presién.

1. Cleme ef agua [A)y abro ef grifo més cerco o Ju tuberia de desagli
antes de empezer Lo instolacion. Aplique mds o menos 6 pul-
godos/152mm de cinte Teflén (B en o direccién de los agujos del
reloj en fos roscas de cade adaptador. (Estos articulos estdn incluidos
en el juego de orficulos BF-34 para o instelacion).

2. §i quiere uscr el soporfe de monfaje {no estd incluido), primero
Uselo como modelo paro marcor lo localizacion de los forillos.
Despuas ponga el soporte de monfaje encima de lo fapa y pén-
gala con olineccién en el lugor de enfrada y salida.

IMPORTANTE: deje 1-1/2 pulgudus/38mm de espacio debo-
io del pocillo para facilitar ef cambio def cartucho.

3. Asemble fodos fos accesorios. Empieze o afomillar los adapto-
dores o lo fape menuaimente. Usando una flave, aprételos firme-
mente, NO APRETE CON EXAGERACION. Més o menos uno
rosco debe ser visible.

4. Mido fo fepa ensembloda {como lo demostramos con una X en
el diagramaj sin los tuercas de compresién fiene que substroer
Tpulgada/25mm de lo tuberlo de 3/4 de pulyada/19mm o 1-
1/2 pulgadas/38mm de lo tuberia de 1/2 pulgada/13mm.
Marque fo fuberfa que fiene que corfor
NOTA: fiene que corfar aproximadamente 6 pulgadas/152mm
de fu tuberto de 3/4 de pulgada/19mm v 5-1/4 puk
gadas/133mm de I fuberia de 1/2 pulgada/13mm.

5. Con una sierra de metoles o un corfatubos, corte e pedazo de
tuberfa marcado. Usando una fima, fiene que puli s rebabas
de Jo tubero.

6. Inserfe los tuercas de compresion y lus virolos de cobre amerillo
(def juego de arfculos BF-34) entre coda punia de lo fuberfa de
3/4 de pulgada/19mm. Si su instalacion es en tuberfa de 1/2
pulgada/ 1 3mm debe substifuir los virolas pldsticas por los viro-
los de bronce omariflo.



7. Nign filter assembly with ends of pipe, making certain the
cap opening marked “IN is fucing your incoming water
supply. It will be necessary to spread ends of pipe apart to
install filter assembly. Using two adjustable wrenches,
hold incoming fitting securely with one wrench and tight-
en nut with second wrench. Repeat process for outgoing
fitting.

8. Tum on main water supply. Slowly tum handle on hous-
ing 1/4-tumn counterclockwise to allow system to fill with
watter. Press red pressure-relief button on top of filter to
release trapped air. Check for leaks, then rotate handle
fully to “ON" position. Open nearest fuucet and flush filter
cartridge for 15 minutes.

9. CAUTION: H water pipes are used to ground electrical sys-
tems, appliances or phones, be certain to install a jumper
wire.

Filter Cartridge
Replacement

A Tum water off by rotating handle on top of housing in
dockwise direction.
NOTE: This will shut off all water flow within the house-
hold. Depress red pressure-relief button to relieve pres-
sure. Unscrew bottom of housing. Discard used cartridge.
Rinse out housing and fill 1/3 with water. Add 2 table-
spoons of bleach and scrub with nonabrasive brush or
sponge. Rinse thoroughly.

B. Remove O-ring from groove in housing and wipe O-ring
and groove dean. Lubricate O-ring with o couting of clean
silicone grease. Insert O-ring back into groove and smooth
into place with finger.

NOTE: This step is important o ensure proper housing
seal. Make certain O-ring is seated level in the groove.
Firmly insert new cartridge into housing. Make certain it
slips over the standpipe at the bottom of the housing.

(. Screw the bottom of housing onto the cap until itis hand-
fight. Do not over-tighten. Slowly tum handle on housing
1/8-tum counterclockwise to allow system to fill with
water.

Depress red pressure-relief button to release trapped air.
Check for leaks, then rotate handle fully to the “ON” posi-
fion.

NOTE: Flush cartridge for 15 minutes before use.

<€

7. Tiene que afinear lo asamblea de filtro entre los puntas
de Jo tuberfo asegurandose de que fo aberfura de o
fopa morcada “IN" estd hacio lo enfrada def
abastecimiento de agua. Vi hacer necesario separar fos
puntas de o tuberfo para instalar Jo asamblea de fifto.
Usando dos flaves ajustables , agarre aseguradomente
ef accesorio enfranfe con una llove y con Ju ofra apriete
Io tuerca. Repita este procedimiento con el occesorio de
safida.

8. Abra el abostecimiento de agua. Lenfomente gire o
manija dandole 1/4 de vuelta en ef sentido de fos
aguias def relof para permitir que el fitro se llene con
agua. Oprima el bo'én de alivior o presién encima de
Io tapa pora dejar escopar el aire ofrapado. Inspeccione
por goferas. Después gire I manija completamente
hastor o posicion “ON” {abierta). Abra ef grifo més cerca
y deje fluir el agua por 15 minufos.

9. PRECAUCION: si estd usando fuberia como foma de
tierra, accesorio, o feléfonos, seglrese de usar un hilo
de puente.

Reemplazo del
Cartucho filtrante

A. Dandole vueltos en ef senfido de los agujos de reloj
clerre &l abastecimiento de agua of filtro.
NOTA: esto cierra &l flujo de agua o toda fa cosa.
Oprima el botén pera aliviar lo presién. Destornifle e/
pociflo y deseche el cartucho viejo.
Enjuague el pocillo y llénefo mds o menos 1/3 con
agua. Agregue 2 cuchorados de descoloranfe y
resiriegue I fopar y el pocillo con una esponja sin
abrasivo o un pedazo de felo. Enjuague complefamente.

B. Quite y limpie lo arandela y lo ronura de! Jubricante.
Lubrique Iy arondely redonda con graso de sificore.
Ponga lo arandela redonda en o ranura y oprimalo en
su lugar con un dedo.

NOTA: este paso es muy importante para asegurar e/
sello apropindo. Aseglrese que lo arandela esfé nivelo-
do en Ja ranura.

Inserte el cartucho nuevo asegurdndose de que caigo
encima def tubo pléstico verfical en el fondo del pocifl.

C. Atornille el pocillo entre Ju tapa y aprételo monualmente.
NO APRETE CON EXAGERACION. lentamente gire
lo manija def porfafiltro més o menos 1/4 de wuelta en
ef senfido de los agujas del relof para defar que e fifto
se lfene con agua.

Oprima el botén rojo, pare dejor escapor el aire afrapo-
do. Inspeccione por goteras, y después gire lo manijo
completamente a fa posicién “ON” {abierta).

NOTA: debe fluir el cartucho por 15 minutos antes de
usor ef ogua.



Troubleshooting

Leaks...

between cap and bottom of filter housing:

1. Tum off water supply and press the red pressure-relief button. Remove bottom of housing.

2. Clean O-ring and O-ring groove (located directly beneath threads of housing). Lubricate
0-ring with clean silicone grease and replace securely into groove. Screw bottom of
housing onto cap and hand-tighten. DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN.

on inlet/outlet connections:

1. Tumn off water supply. For brass fittings, tighten nut snugly about 1/2-turn with a
wrench.

2. Tumn on water supply. If lecks persist, or if there are other leaks on system, turn off water
supply. Call Technical Support at 1-800-645-5426.

on cap valve assembly:
Contact Technical Support immediately ot 1-800-645-5426.

Repliacement Parts

1 154138 Vaolve-in Head Cap

2 151120 O-ring

3 153128 (lear Housing

150295 SW-2 Housing Wrench

(not shown)

For replacement parts, contact your nearest CULLIGAN
Water Filter decler or call 1-888-777-7962.

Filter Cartridge Selection Guide

Select the right cartridge CW-MF 51 CW-F P5
for your water needs. 155187 155001 155186 155014
Scale and rust parficles . . . .
Coarse sand . . . .
Sand/dirt/silt . . .
Fine sand/dirt/silt . .
Extra fine sund/dirt/silt .
Filter life in gallons (months)* 12,000 (3) 16,000 (4) 12,000(3) 8,000(2)
Micron rating! 30 20 10 5
Sewvice flow rate gpm (Lpm)** 47(178) 50089 47078 15067

* Filter cartridge life varies depending on filter type, usage and water conditions.

** Flow rates measured at 60 psi (4.1 bar).

T The smaller the micron rating, the smaller the size particle the carfridge will filter. For comparison
purposes, o human hair has a diameter of approximately 70 microns. Particles smaller than 40
microns are not visible with the human eye.

Reparaciones

Goteras...

enfre la tapa y el pocille

1. Cierre ef abustecimiento de agua y oprima el bofén rojo de aliviar presién. Quite el pocillo.

2. Limpie lo orandelo redonda v o ranura {localizado directomente debajo de los roscas del
pocillo). Lubrigue o arandelo redondo con grasa de sificone y péngala de nuevo

aseguradamente entre lo ranura. Atornille ef pocillo enfre la fopa y aprételo manualmente.
NO SOBREAPRIETE.

en las conexiones de entrada o salida del sistema

1. Cierre ef abustecimiento de agua. Con accesorios de bronce omarillo, opriete lu tuerca
tjustada dandole mds o menos 1/2 vuefto con una flave.

2. Abra ef abustecimiento de agua. Si fos goteras persisten, o §i fiene ofras goferas en el sistema,

cierre el abustecimiento de agua. Lome grafis of Deparfamento de Ayude Técnica
1- 800-645-5426.

En el ensamble de la vilvula en lu tapa
Uome immediatomente of departmenio de ayudo fecnic 1-800-645-5426.

Piezas de Repuesto

1 154138 Tapa con una vélvula
incorporada

2 151120 Avondelo

3 153128 Poallo claro

150295 Llove SW-2
(no se demuestra)

Por piezas de reemplozo, péngase en confcto con el minorista
mds cerca a usted o llame grafis of 1-888-777-7962.

Guier para Seleccionar Cartuchos Filtrantes

Seleccione ¢l cartucho filtrante apropiado - CWMF §1 CW-r P5
para los necesidades de su agua. 155187 155001 155186 155014
Escama y Particulas de Oxido . . . .
Arena Gruesa ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
Arena/Suciedad)/Sedimento Fino . . .
Suciedad Fina/Sedimento Fino/Arena . .
Suciedad Extra Fina/Arena .
Duracion def fiftro en Gelones/meses* 12,000/3 16,000/4 12,000/3 8,000/2
Closificacion de micras’ 30 20 10 5
Régimen de Flujo durane Servicogpm /Lom™  4.7/17.8 5.0/18.9 47/17.8 1.5/57

* Duracion def cartucho filrane varfa de acverdo con en su clase, uso y condliciones del agua.

** Régimen de flujo medido o 60 psi/4. T bar.

* Entre mds pequefia o closficacion de fo micra, més pequenia es el famafio de lu particul que ¢f cartucho fil
trante filtrard. Con mofivo de comparar solaimente, ef cabello humano fiene un diametro aproximado de 70
micras. Particulois mds pequedias de 40 micras no son visibles o simple vista.



WARRANTY

This warranty applies to the Filter Housings only. It doas NOT apply to any disposable filter carfridge,
which has a life expectancy that varies with the water being filtered. This warranty covers defects in
materials and workmanship only for five full years from original date of delivery. Culligan will replace
any part which in Culligan’s opinion is dafective, unless: (1) any part of the system has been subjected
to any type of tampering, alteration, or improper use after delivery, or (2) any part of the system has
heen repaired by anyone not approved by Culligan. Our obligation does not include the cost of shipment
of materials. Culligan is not responsible for damage in transit, and daims for such damage should be
presentad fo the carrier by the customer.

This product has been designed solely for use as a housing for a disposable filter cartridge. It is NOT
warranted against freezing, and neither this product nor its parts is warranted against defects or deteri-
oration caused by usas for which this product was not expressly intended.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY 15 EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, WHETHER ORAL OR ARISING BY USAGE OF TRADE OR COURSE OF DEALING, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIFITATION, ANY WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR MERCHANTABILITY. THIS WARRANTY 1S THE
PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. IN NO EVENT SHALL CULLIGAN BE LIABLE FOR ANY
ANTICIPATED OR LOST PROFITS, INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, CONSEQUENTIAL CHARGES OR OTHER LOSS-
ES, WHETHER BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORTIOUS CONDUCT OR ANY OTHER THEGRY,
INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE, INSTALLATION, REPAIR OR OPERATION OF THE
OPAQUE FILTER HOUSING. CULLIGAN DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANYONE TO ASSUME FOR [T ANY LIABIL-
ITY OR MAKE ON ITS BEHALF ANY ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE OPAQUE FIL-
TER HOUSING OR ANY PART THEREOF.

For servicing under this warranty, retum any dafective part to YOUR RETAILER within the five-year peri-
od referred to above.

SEE BELOW INDIVIDUAL WARRANTY AS [T PERTAINS TO YOUR CULLIGAN PRODUCT.

SYEAR:  HF-360

CARANTIA

Esta garantia es aplicable ol portafiliro (carcaza) solamente. NO es aplicable  los carfuchos filtrantes
desechables, donde fa duracion expectativa varia con el agua que esté filtrando. Esta garantia cubre
defectos en los materiales y fabricacién solamente por cinco afios desde lo fecha de enfrega. Culligan
reemplazard cualquier pieza lo cual en lo opinidn de Culligan es defectuosa, ol menos que: (1}
cualquier pieza del sistema haya sido sujetada o cualquier c?ase de inferferencic, alferacién, o uso
inapropiado después de enfrega, o (2] cualquier pieza del sistema ha sido reparada por alguien que
no ha sido auforizado por Cul?igan Nuestra obligacién no incluye el costo de flefe de los materigles.
Culligan no es responsable por dafios causados durante fransporfacin, y reclamos de esa close se
deben hacer of porfador por el consumidor directamente.

Este producto ha sido disefiado solamente para uso como recipiente para los carfuchos filirantes
desechables. NO ESTA garantizado confra congelacidn, y ni esfe producto o sus piezas son garantiza-
dos confra defectos o deferioros causados por usos Jos cuales este producto ha sido expresamente
proyectado.

LA GARANTIA PREVIA ES EXCLUSIVA Y REEMPLAZA CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESADA O
IMPLICITADA, SEA ORAL, O RESULTADO POR USO COMUN O UN ACUERDO MUTUO, INCLUYEN-
DO, SIN LIMITACION, CUALQUIER GARANTIA DE OPORTUNIDAD DE MEDIDA O CONDICIONES
VENDIBLES. ESTA GARANTIA ES EXCLUSIVA Y ES EL UNICO RECURSO LEGAL DEL COMPRADOR. DE

NINGUNA MANERA CULLIGAN SERA RESPONSIBLE POR CUALQUIER PERDIDA DE GANANCIAS O
GANANCIAS ANTICIPADAS, DANOS INCIDENTALES, DANOS CONSECUENTES, U OTROS PERDIDAS,
SEAN SOBRE UN INCUMPLIMIENTO DE UN CONJRATO, IMCUMPLIMIENTO DE ACCIONES O
CUALQUIER OTRA TEORIA, INCURRIDAS EN CONEXION CON LA COMPRA, INSTALACION, REPAROS
O FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PORTAFILTRO {CARCAZA} OPACO. CULLIGAN NO AUTORIZA A NADIE A
ASUMIR POR ELLA CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD O HACER FOR ELLA CUALQUIER GARANTIA ADI-
CIONAL EN CONEXION CON EL PORTAFILTRO {CARCAZA} OPACO O CUALQUIERA DE SUS PIEZAS.

T(gene qze devolver cualquier pieza defectuosa o SUMINORISTA durante ef periodo de cinco afios refer-
ido arriba.

MIRE ABAJO POR LA GARANTIA INDIVIDUAL APROPIADA A SU PRODUCTO CULLIGAN.
5ANCS:  HF-360



Culligan International Company
One Culligan Parkway
Northbrook, Hlinois 60062
www.culligan.com

©7003 Culligan liemational Company, Printed in USA.

Customer Service M-F 7:30 a.m = 5:00 p.m. (ST
Phone: 1.800-634-1455 Fax: 1-888-749-8826

International: Phone (920} 457-9435 « Fax {920) 457-2417
e-mail: customerservice @culligan.com

Sales & Marketing Correspondence
PO. Box 1086 « Sheboygan, Wl 53082-1086
Fax (847) 291-7632
e-mail: sales-marketing@ wlligan.com

11/03 145057 RevF



